
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 4 JULY 2017 AT 7.30 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Clark
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fethney

Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor McLean

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley, W Wyatt-Lowe and England

For further information, please contact  

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

There are no minutes to sign. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 3 - 20)

7. FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 21 - 46)

8. LEGAL GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Q4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 47 - 55)

9. PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 56 - 77)

10. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

11. WORK PROGRAMME  



Dacorum Borough Council APPENDIX A
General Fund Revenue Budget - Provisional Outturn 2016/17 (by Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Full Year
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Provisional
Budget Actuals Variance Budget Actuals Variance Budget Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Controllable
Finance and Resources 232 1,221 989 7,245 7,024 (221) 7,245 6,820 (425) 
Strategic Planning and Environment (872) (715) 157 7,107 6,865 (242) 7,107 6,933 (174) 
Housing and Community 3 (51) (54) 1,821 1,451 (370) 1,821 1,618 (203) 
Controllable (637) 455 1,092 16,173 15,340 (833) 16,173 15,371 (802) 

Non-Controllable
Finance and Resources 0 0 (4,086) (4,239) (153) 
Strategic Planning and Environment 0 0 3,927 3,927 0
Housing and Community 0 0 1,652 1,652 0
Non-Controllable 0 0 1,493 1,340 (153) 
General Fund Service Expenditure (637) 455 1,092 16,173 15,340 (833) 17,666 16,711 (955) 
Reversal of Capital Charges (4,125) (4,125) 0
Minimum Revenue Provision 378 378 0
Interest Payable 587 581 (6) 
Interest Receipts (242) (262) (20) 
Revenue Contributions to Capital 5,796 6,132 336
Contributions to
[...]
e 
year. This will be scrutinised to see if the over achievement of rental income can 
be built into the 2018/19 budget.

Over-achievement of £210k – An additional £210k of income has been generated 
from properties being used as Temporary Accommodation by the Housing 
Service. A higher than expected number of properties is being used as 
Temporary Accommodation as there is an increase in demand. Council owned 
properties managed by commercial assets are being used to maximise 
occupancy and to minimise expensive bed and breakfast provision for Housing. 
This will be additional income that can be factored into 2018/19 budget 
assumptions.

Over-achievement of income £135k – This additional income relates to Premises 
and Third Party costs of The Forum, and is being charged back under lease 
agreement to the Council’s partners through service charge recharges (see 
paragraph 4.3 above).

Over-achievement of £100k – Car parking income has achieved a surplus of 
£100k this financial year, due to an increased volume of customers using the 
Council owned car parks and the mild and dry year.

Over-achievement of £50k – An over-achievement of income of £50k has been 
realised in the Revenues, Benefits and Fraud service. £26k relates to the 
Benefits Administration Subsidy grant from central government, which was higher 
than previously expected. £16k relates to various items of grant funding, which 
have been received by the service for specific requirements of central 
government. £7k has been generated from the sale of Fraud expertise to a 
neighbouring local authority.

Page 9



Agenda Item
Page 7 of 17

Agenda Item
Page 7 of 17

Over-achievement of £33k – An insurance rebate of £33k has been received. 
Under the Council’s policies, rebates are receivable if the claims experience is 
particularly good in the prior year where the council had claimed less than 
previously. 

5. Strategic Planning and Environment

Current Provisional
Budget Outturn

£000 £000 £000 %
Emplo
[...]
enda Item
Page 17 of 17

These are major capital projects which attract significant feasibility and design 
costs upfront, before giving a return on investment. It is recommended that a 
Capital Development reserve is created to contribute towards the financing of 
these costs.

 On Street Car Parking Reserve – increase by £208k. This reserve is used to 
fund the costs associated with parking initiatives put in place by the council to 
relieve pressure on parking across the borough. Based on average levels of 
expenditure over the last 5 years, an annual amount of £40k is required. 

Page 20



Report for: Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 4 July 2017

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Finance & Resources Performance and Risk Report 
Quarter 4 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources
Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services
David Skinner,  Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Purpose of report: To provide Committee with analysis of quarterly performance 
and risk management within Finance & Resources for the 
quarter to March 2017

Recommendations That Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of Finance & Resources for Quarter 4 2016/17.

Corporate 
objectives:

The provision of effective financial services and the allocation 
of resources such as building assets and facilities 
management support all five of the Council’s corporate 
objectives, with particular reference to the Delivering an 
efficient and modern council and, through Revenues, Benefits 
and Fraud division, Building strong and vibrant communities.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
Contained within the body of the report.

Value for money
Contained within the body of the report.

Risk implications Contained within the body of the report
Equalities 
implications

None

Health and safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety 
[...]
e statements from internal audit will allow them to continue to
develop the approaches required to deliver the high levels of collection required. The drop in Business Rates collection occurred with the late addition of a significant 
property to the rating list mid-March 2017 therefore reducing the opportunity to collect the rates dues and a company that frequently pays late but in full. With these 
additions the collection rate would have been maintained at 98.3%.

FR_R02 Delays and errors in the processing of Benefits claims

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:

Reputational Dacorum Delivers David Skinner Graeme Elliot Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score

4
Very Likely

3
High

12
Red

3
Likely

2
Medium

6
Amber

Consequences Current Controls Assurance

This risk links to the corporate objective Dacorum 
Delivers, focussing on an efficient and effective council.

Customers could suffer personal hardship resulting from 
delays or errors in the processing of claims.

The controls in place aim to mitigate this risk by closely 
monitoring performance to assist with effective 
decision-making around resource allocation. This is a 
heavily process driven service area and close monitoring 
also helps to identify bottle necks in the process which 

The successful and continuously improving 
management of this risk can be seen in the improved 
performance of KPI RBF01a - Average Time Taken to 
Decide a New Benefit Claim.

P
age 35



OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2017

20/06/2017 02:38PM Page 1 of 1

 
Significant reputational risk associated with high-profile 
errors.

Staff time spent on addressing unnecessary errors leads 
to duplication of effort and is an inefficient use of 
resources.

Government subsidy for housing benefit expenditure is 
based on external audit certification of the claim made. 
There is financial risk if errors on cases are
[...]


P
age 55



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting:  4th July 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Performance and Risk report Quarter 3 2016/17 – 
Performance, People & Innovation

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Author/Responsible Officer: Robert Smyth, Assistant Director -  
Performance, People & Innovation

Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with analysis of performance and 
risk management for the services and functions provided by 
the Performance, People & Innovation Division.   

Recommendations That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of the division for Quarter 4, 2016/17.

Corporate 
objectives:

The Performance, People & Innovation division supports the 
delivery of all corporate objectives, although there is a 
particular focus on ‘modern and efficient council’. 

That is why it is important that it is able to meet its performance 
objectives and manage risk. 

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Poor performance could lead to increases in costs as well as 
reducing the value of our service offer.

Value for Money

The work of the division supports the achievement of value for 
money in the pursuit of the Council’s objectives
.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment reviewed May 2017.

Equalities 
Implications There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 56

Agenda Item 9



Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications arising from this 
report.

Consultees: None

Background 
papers:

Attached:

1. Quarter 4 Operational Risk and Performance reports

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

This is a regular report to the committee detailing the 
performance of the division over the last quarter.   

The review also considers
[...]
mes outlined in each of the new 
community contracts (New Risk)

2.13 All contracts have completed the procurement process and have gone live. 
We have held a number of contract meetings with each of the service providers.  

PP_R015 Failure to effectively and proactively manage the media profile of 
DBC including social media (New Risk)

2.14 In Q4 we posted over 1,382 outbound messages across our 18 social media 
accounts, received 307 direct messages and had a total twitter reach of 4.18 
million viewers. 

PP_R016 Failure to effectively and proactively manage all aspects of employee 
relations (New Risk)

2.15 The HR team provides dedicated support and coaching for all managers 
engaged in employee relation issues. We also continue to enjoy good relations 
with our recognised Trade Unions (Unison and Unite).   

Page 59



PP_R017 Failure to support the organisation, and in particular the leadership 
team, to manage organisational change and staff development including the 
move to the Forum (New Risk)

2.16 In the last quarter the Improvement and Innovation team have provided 40 
days of internal ‘change consultancy’ to help services.  

PP_R018 Failure to understand and respond to the current and future 
technology needs of the Council (New Risk)

2.17 A review of the Council’s application estate has been completed and the 
lessons learned have been incorporated into the Council’s new Technology & 
Digital Transformation Strategy.  

2.18 We are also continuing to implement new technologies including upgrading to 
Skype for Business and installing Direct Access.

PP_R04 Failures in ICT resilience or security leading to significant system 
downtime (New Risk)

2.19 In Q4 overall systems availability was 99.99% and web availability was 100%. 
The Council is currently undergoing a cyber-security audit to reassure Members 
that we have a robust management process in place. 

Page 60



Performance and Projects - Robert Smyth
PP_R011 Failure to deliver Digital Daco
[...]
 services, which is the second best in 
Hertfordshire. 

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

The HR team continues to provide dedicated support and coaching for all managers engaged in employee relation issues. We also enjoy good relations with our recognised
Trade Unions (Unison and Unite) and we ensure that our employment policies and procedures are robust and reflect good practice and the latest developments in
Employment Law. Staff turnover remains low.
The new People Strategy has been approved and work is underway on a number of critical projects including : approach to corporate training, recruitment & selection and
staff recognition.

PP_R017 Failure to support the organisation, and in particular the leadership team, to manage organisational change and staff development including the 
move to the Forum

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Service Delivery Dacorum Delivers Robert Smyth Neil Harden Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score
3

Likely
4

Severe
12

Red
2

Unlikely
4

Severe
8

Amber
Consequences Current Controls Assurance

22/06/2017 01:16PM Page 8 of 13

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2017

P
age 68



Managing and adapting to change is key if we are going 
to deliver the Council's vision.

That's why we need to develop and foster a workforce 
that is flexible, responsive and able to manage 
organisation change.

The consequences of this risk include dis-engaged staff, 
service delivery issues and low productivity.

We could also experience high levels of turnover and a 
likelehood that key staff would relocate to other 
organisations. 

Staff not understanding the new culture within the 
forum could also cause productivity issues and 
relationship problems.

We have introduced a number of controls which 
manage the risk:   

Our Corporate training programme (featuring 
mandatory training courses) ensures that staff have th

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

4 JULY 2017

Present:

Councillors: Howard
Herbert Chapman 
(Chair)
Douris (Vice-
Chairman)
Clark
E Collins
Fethney
Silwal
Taylor
Gbola Adeleke
Armytage
McLean

Officers: Chris Baker Group Manager - Revenues, Benefits & 
Fraud

Richard Baker Group Manager - Financial Services
Ben Hosier Group Manager - Commissioning, 

Procurement & Compliance
Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People
Robert Smyth Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation
Ben Trueman Group Manager – Technology & Digital 

Transformation

Also Attendance:

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

37  MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 7 March 2017 were not available; Councillor Chapman offered his 
apologies and agreed that a set will be presented for signature post meeting.

38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.  

39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.



40  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

41  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

42  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

Councillor Chapman referred to provisional outturn report found at pg 3 of the 
agenda pack.  He asked if there were any questions about it.  Councillor Douris 
noted that a number of these questions had been raised at the Audit Committee 
which had taken place the previous week.  

Councillor Douris referred to pg 7 of 17 of the report, in respect of the Waste 
Services Income.  He asked if it was related to the AFM (Alternative Financial 
Model), and if the figure could be relied on.  Councillor Elliot confirmed that the 
income did relate to the AFM, however said that the figure could not be relied upon.  

Councillor Douris went on to refer to pg 8 of the agenda pack (pg 5 of 17 of the 
report), specifically item 3.9.  He noted the pressures of £100k that related to the Pay 
& Display, caused by savings that had not been achieved due to contractual 
negotiations; He asked when this contract was due to terminate.  B Hosier said that 
the current contract expires on 31 March 2018.  He said that DBC was about to 
commence the tendering process with the parking enforcement contract.  He said 
that they would be ready to have this new contract in place by 1 March 2018.  
Councillor Douris asked if this would be a direct contract between DBC and the 
contractor; B Hosier confirmed this.  He said that the current ongoing contract is with 
Watford Council, while the new contract would be procured by DBC going to market.  

Councillor Chapman asked if the costs of £15k that related to additional costs 
incurred from upgrading Pay & Display machines to accepting new £1 coins were 
final, or if any further machines required updating; B Hosier confirmed that all 
machines had been updated and this was the final cost.  

Councillor Silwal referred to paragraph 3.10 (pg 6 of 17 of the report), and asked for 
further clarification regarding the pressures of approximately £120k in relation to 
Third parties.  B Hosier said that this related to a large invoice that had submitted to 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) in respect of the library and registry office; this 
was a service charge for facilities management.  However, he said that HCC were 
not satisfied with the meterage of the building (this is what the management fee is 
based upon).  He said that there was a meeting tomorrow (5 July 2017) with HCC to 
discuss this.  The last resort was for HCC to conduct their own measurements of the 
disputed areas.  The sizing has been undertaken by an independent third party to 
measure the size of each of the areas in The Forum.  B Hosier said that this matter 
needed to be resolved, however this would hopefully be in a better position by close 
of play tomorrow; he said he was happy to provide the Committee with an update via 
email.  



3

Action point.  B Hosier to provide Committee with an update regarding the status of 
HCC’s outstanding invoice.  

Councillor Chapman referred back to item 3.9 (pg 6 of 17 of the report); in relation to 
the pressures of £40k in the cemeteries Service.  This related to new monitoring 
equipment, including Hand Arm Vibration monitoring, satisfy Health and Safety 
requirements.  He noted that this issue had also arisen in the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC), and asked if this cost/equipment was solely for cemeteries, or it 
was going to be used by other departments as well.  It was initially suggested it was 
for just cemeteries. M Rawdon confirmed that other services were also monitoring 
Hand Arm Vibration, such as clean, safe and green..  Councillor Chapman noted this.  

Councillor Chapman referred to item 3.11 (pg 6 of 17 of the report); specifically the 
additional £210k generated from properties being used as temporary accommodation 
by the Housing Service.  He noted that a greater number of properties were being 
used temporary accommodation; he asked for further clarification.  R Baker 
confirmed that this was a temporary measure that related to homelessness; 
previously DBC had used bed & breakfast accommodation, but now were using its 
own commercial properties, such as properties above shops.  

Councillor Chapman went on to note that car parking income achieved a surplus 
of£100k over the financial year, and asked what this was in terms of 
volume/percentage increase against this time last year.  B Hosier said he would be 
able to provide this information via email.  As a point of interest, Councillor Douris 
asked why (as stated in the report) it was considered that the mild and dry year had 
such a significant impact on these figures.  B Hosier said that it was thought that 
people came out more in the town centre, rather than staying in, and then used the 
car parking facilities.  

Action point.  B Hosier to provide the Committee with the volume/percentage 
increase of the £100k car parking income against the previous financial year.  

Councillor Chapman referred to item 4.2 (pg 7 of 17 of the report), the over-
achievement of budget of £222k.  He commented that there were ten local authorities 
within Hertfordshire County Council, and that this seemed a particularly good result.  
He wondered where this placed DBC in terms rank/place of income received against 
the other local authorities.  It was thought that DBC was at the top end of the rank; R 
Baker said that he would confirm.  

Action Point.  R Baker to confirm DBC’S rank within Hertfordshire in terms of 
income received through the AFM.  

Outcome: At the invitation of the Chairman, the Committee noted and agreed the 
provisional outturn position.  

43  FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Councillor Chapman introduced the report, and invited the officers and portfolio 
holder to offer any comments on it.  He invited any questions from the Committee.  

Councillor Douris referred to pg 40 of the agenda pack and noted that ‘CSU10 - Call 
Handling: Average wait time’.  The report indicates that the target has been met, 



however in real terms the result has decreased from the previous year from 178 
seconds to answer from 2016, to 198 seconds.  He questioned whether this should 
be rewarded with a tick at green level, however he noted that the move to The Forum 
may have impacted on this figure.  Councillor Harden noted that there were issues 
with the telephone system which had an impact on calls waiting time; he said that this 
system was no longer in use, and the telephone system had now migrated over to a 
virtual system.  As a result, next month’s call waiting figures should show an 
improvement in call waiting times.  He confirmed that the explanation given at CSU11 
also applied to this item.  

Councillor McLean asked for a further explanation regarding a virtual call handling 
system.  B Trueman explained that telephone system at the Civic System were 
analogue lines; on the move to The Forum, these were then converted to digital 
telephone lines.  This initially caused problems during the transfer process, however 
they had now been resolved.  Councillor Taylor asked of this now meant that the 
notice on the top of the DBC website had been removed; B Trueman confirmed it 
had.  

Councillor Chapman referred to the Sign Off comments at pg 35 of the Agenda pack.  
Specifically “The drop in Business Rates collection occurred with the late addition of 
a significant property to the rating list mid-March 2017 therefore reducing the 
opportunity to collect the rates dues and a company that frequently pays late but in 
full.  With these additions the collection rate would have been maintained at 98.  3%”.  
He asked what was being done in respect of companies that were consistently 
paying late but in full, and what were the reasons behind it.  

C Baker explained that there were two different issues.  The first related to a 
significant building on Maylands Business Estate that had been in operation since 
November 2016 and DBC were only advised of its position on the ratings list in the 
middle of March 2017.  C Baker explained that collection rate is calculated on total 
income received against total liability; therefore a great deal of liability was then 
added at the end of the year.  He said that the rules in respect of when instalments 
for businesses were due meant that nothing was due to be paid until the following 
financial year.  However, he said that the company had another property at 
Maylands, and were good creditors, therefore he was  satisfied that DBC would catch 
up with these outstanding payments.  

C Baker said that the second issue related to a large office property that was 
currently empty and owned by a developer; the developer is minimising its own rates 
liability by making frequent short-term lets to another company (company B); 
company B is not a prompt payer, and so DBC is currently pursuing enforcement 
action against them, and details have been passed onto bailiffs; however DBC are 
also trying to have a dialogue with company B, trying to encourage them to pay the 
outstanding balance without incurring additional bailiff/enforcement fees.  C Baker 
said payment was filtering through, albeit several months later than it should be.  

Councillor Douris if C Baker was comfortable with the financial probity of company B; 
He expressed concerns if the company were to continue to accrue debt and then 
liquidate.  C Baker said that he shared these concerns, however there was little more 
that could be done than what already was.  He was satisfied that it was being actively 
managed through the enforcement agencies.  The hope was that at some point a 
new tenant would reside in the building.  



5

Outcome: At the invitation of the Chairman, the Committee noted and agreed the 
contents of the report, and the performance and risk report for Quarter 4 2016/2017.  

44  LEGAL GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Q4 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

Councillor Chapman introduced the report, and invited the officers and portfolio 
holder to offer any comments on it.  

J Doyle referred to the recent elections conducted by DBC; he said that all reports 
and feedback indicated that they were successfully completed, and that the process 
had been praised by all parties and their agents.  He was very pleased with the 
continual improvements in the way elections are conducted.  J Doyle confirmed he 
was happy to take any questions from the Committee that related to Democratic 
Services.  

Councillor Harden passed comment on the new counting process.  He said that in 
the past elections, members had expressed concerns to S Marshall and J Doyle 
about the slowness of the count, and the time taken for the result to be declared.  
Because of this, the election team had completely changed the counting process, 
and had put in place a new system, which was operated during the most recent two 
elections.  Councillor Harden said that as a result of this the speed of the count was 
very much improved.  He was extremely encouraged by the team taking on members 
concerns, learning lessons on what did not work, and developing a new improved 
system.  Councillor Douris wished to endorse this comment, and added that he 
thought the recent elections had been excellent; He was sure that members of all 
parties would wish to endorse this.  

Councillor Silwal referred to pg 52 of the agenda pack, specifically the red Inherent 
Risk Score of ‘16’; he asked why this was so high? J Doyle said that the red was the 
impact if something were to go wrong with the election process.  He said that in this 
case, the financial penalties would be substantial, as well as significant reputational 
damage, if a mistake in the election process were occur.  J Doyle went on to 
emphasise that all the planning and execution of the recent elections meant that this 
had not been allowed to happen, however it was essential to highlight that if 
something were to go wrong, there would be significant consequences.  

Councillor Harden added that the current controls that had been put in place were 
what produced this risk score.  He said that there were 16 red warnings to highlight 
any potential risks.  J Doyle said that election planning meetings had been regularly 
conducted since January 2017, where the Senior Management Team went through 
the proposed election plan, and then met more and more frequently as the election 
approached, to ensure that the plan was being met.  He said that it was indicative of 
the strength of the plan that DBC were able to cope so well with the announcement 
of a snap parliamentary election.  

R McLean said that he would like to take the opportunity to formally record his thanks 
to J Doyle and the entire Democratic Services team for all their support during his 
mayoral year, both with the High Sheriff tours, and town and parish liaisons.  
Although he was reticent to highlight individuals, he considered that particular thanks 
should be given to Sharon Collins.  



Councillor Douris referred to pg 48 of the agenda pack; the successfully defended 
Judicial Review (JR) claim relating to the proposed Berkhamsted Multi Storey Car 
Park.  He asked Councillor Elliot if we had received payment of these legal costs.  
Councillor Elliot agreed to report back after the meeting  

Action Point: Councillor Elliot to confirm if awarded legal costs in respect of 
successful JR had been paid.  

Outcome: At the invitation of the Chairman, the Committee noted and agreed the 
contents of the Legal Governance and Democratic Services report for Quarter 4 
2016/2017.  

45  PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION Q4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

Councillor Chapman introduced the report, and invited the officers and portfolio 
holder to offer any comments on it.  Councillor Harden said that the report contained 
some information of particular interest; he highlighted complaints handling and 
sickness absence, and commented that these were very positive figures in areas that 
HR dealt with.  Councillor Harden said that the team were doing a lot with Digital 
Dacorum, as well as identifying/addressing a number of improvements with 
efficiencies within the council.  

Councillor Chapman referred to the Sign Off comments at pg 8 of 13 of the report 
“The HR team continues to provide dedicated support and coaching for all managers 
engaged in employee relation issues.  We also enjoy good relations with our 
recognised Trade Unions (Unison and Unite)”.  He commented that when recent JNC 
meetings had been conducted, officers had attended in full, however only one trade 
union representative was present; he said that the purpose of the meeting was to 
ensure maximum input from both sides.  He asked if unions could be encouraged to 
attend to ensure this. He noted that the time of the meeting had already been re-
arranged to take place earlier to encourage union attendance.  Councillor Chapman 
stressed that the meeting was working extremely well, which was why he was keen 
to have the full complement of union representatives.  Councillor Taylor added that 
although there three union representatives on the JNC, in practice only one 
representative regularly attended, and this individual was leaving in July.  Council 
Taylor questioned whether they were doing justice to the union membership by not 
taking the opportunity to fully engage with this Committee.  Councillor Harden noted 
these comments, however said that union representatives could only be encouraged, 
they could not be compelled to attend.  M Rawdon also noted these comments, and 
said that he would bring them to the attention of the union representatives.  

Action Point: M Rawdon to highlight these comments to the trade union 
representatives, with the intention of encouraging trade union representatives to fully 
engage with JNC.

Outcome: At the invitation of the Chairman, the Committee noted and agreed the 
contents of the Performance and Risk report Quarter 4 2016/17 for Performance, 
People & Innovation.  

46  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING



7

The report was not attached to the agenda; therefore no detail was available to the 
Committee.  Councillor Chapman apologised for this, and requested that this was 
made available to the Committee for the next meeting.  Councillor Chapman also 
proposed moving ‘Action Points from the previous meeting’ to item 6 of the agenda 
for future meetings.

47  WORK PROGRAMME

The work programme was not available to the Committee; Councillor Chapman once 
again apologised.  He also requested that this was made available to the Committee 
after the meeting.  He confirmed that this would remain the final item of the agenda.

The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 

Councillor Chapman noted that the Audit Committee had taken place prior to this 
Committee, and that a number of questions had already been answered; As a result, 
the Finance & Resources OSC concluded early.  


